adjusted in order to continue providing a true and fair view in addition to ensuring comparability with

the financial statements of companies in the same or similar industries. The measurement gains and

losses from derivative financial instruments previously presented in trade receivables, other receivables

and securities or trade payables and other liabilities are broken down in application of IAS 8.14 (b) into

a current and non-current portion and presented separately in the new items Receivables from

Impact of
the tax on

excess profits

Accounting
treatment of

power purchase
agreements

Adjustments in
accordance with
IAS 8.14 (b) and

IAS 8.41

229CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

derivative financial instruments and Liabilities from derivative financial instruments. These items have

so far not been broken down into current and non-current components, which will be corrected in

application of IAS 8.41. This did not have any effect on earnings. The changes and corrections presented

were made retrospectively in accordance with IAS 8 by adjusting all comparative information.

Adjustment amounts   €m

  1/1/2021
Before adjustment Adjustment

1/1/2021
After adjustment

Non-current assets 670.4 52.4 722.8

Investments and other receivables 670.4 – 63.5 606.9

Receivables from derivative financial instruments 0.0 115.9 115.9

Current assets 620.1 – 32.0 588.1

Receivables from derivative financial instruments 0.0 144.3 144.3

Trade receivables, other current receivables and securities 620.1 – 176.3 443.7

Effect of the adjustment on assets 1,290.5 20.4 1,310.9

  1/1/2021
Before adjustment Adjustment

1/1/2021
After adjustment

Non-current liabilities 399.0 57.3 456.3

Liabilities from derivative financial instruments 0.0 57.3 57.3

Other liabilities 399.0 0.0 399.0

Current liabilities 813.8 – 37.0 776.8

Liabilities from derivative financial instruments  0.0 215.1 215.1

Trade payables and other liabilities 813.8 – 252.0 561.8

Effect of the adjustment on liabilities 1,212.8 20.4 1,233.2

Adjustment amounts   €m

  31/12/2021
Before adjustment Adjustment

31/12/2021
After adjustment

Non-current assets 695.8 729.5 1,425.4

Investments and other receivables 695.8 204.3 900.1

Receivables from derivative financial instruments 0.0 525.2 525.2

Current assets 3,865.7 – 559.7 3,306.0

Receivables from derivative financial instruments 0.0 1,972.7 1,972.7

Trade receivables, other current receivables and securities 3,865.7 – 2,532.4 1,333.3

Effect of the adjustment on assets 4,561.5 169.8 4,731.3

230

  31/12/2021
Before adjustment Adjustment

31/12/2021
After adjustment

Non-current liabilities 462.1 734.8 1,196.9

Liabilities from derivative financial instruments 0.0 734.8 734.8

Other liabilities 462.1 0.0 462.1

Current liabilities 4,614.7 – 565.0 4,049.7

Liabilities from derivative financial instruments  0.0 3,313.3 3,313.3

Trade payables and other liabilities 4,614.7 – 3,878.3 736.4

Effect of the adjustment on liabilities 5,076.8 169.8 5,246.6

2. Discretionary judgements and key assumptions
concerning the future

Preparers of financial statements are granted various options in connection with the application of

IFRSs. For this reason, the management must make discretionary decisions as well as estimates and

assumptions regarding future developments that can have a significant influence on amounts shown in

these consolidated financial statements. The amounts actually realised can differ from the amounts

recognised based on the decisions and assumptions that were made. Estimates and the underlying

assumptions are regularly reviewed and adjusted if necessary.